

No. 19-4060

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY D. MANN, JOHN T. BRAGG, ERIC PASTRANO,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION,
VARIOUS UNKNOWN DOCTORS, NURSES AND OTHER HEALTH CARE
PROVIDERS, VARIOUS UNKNOWN STATE OFFICERS,
Defendants,

MONA C. PARKS, JANICE DOUGLAS, ANDREW D. EDDY,
ANNETTE CHAMBERS-SMITH, GRAFTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
No. 2:18-cv-01565-GCS-EPD
Hon. George C. Smith

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

David J. Carey
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972
dcarey@acluohio.org

Jennifer Wedekind
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Freda J. Levenson
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972
flevenson@acluohio.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Factual Background.....	4
A. Hepatitis C.....	4
B. Treatment For Chronic HCV And The Standard Of Care	7
C. Defendants’ HCV Policy.....	9
D. Plaintiffs	12
III. Proceedings Below	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants Are Deliberately Indifferent To Their Serious Medical Needs.....	23
A. Chronic HCV Is A Serious Medical Need.	23
B. Defendants Are Deliberately Indifferent To Plaintiffs’ Serious Medical Needs.....	24
1. Defendants Knowingly Disregarded A Substantial Risk of Serious Harm To Plaintiffs When They Refused To Treat Plaintiffs’ Chronic HCV.	25

2.	Defendants’ Reliance On A Blanket Policy, In Lieu Of Individualized Medical Determinations, Constitutes Deliberate Indifference.	30
3.	Defendants’ Refusal To Provide HCV Treatment Based On The Cost Of Treatment Constitutes Deliberate Indifference....	32
C.	The District Court Applied An Incorrect Legal Standard And Misapprehended Plaintiffs’ Allegations When It Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Eighth Amendment Claims.	35
II.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Claims Against The Supervisory Defendants.	40
A.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pleaded Claims Against Both Supervisory Defendants In Their Official Capacities.	41
B.	Plaintiffs Have Also Alleged Sufficient Direct Involvement To State A Claim Against Andrew Eddy In His Personal Capacity.	45
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abu-Jamal v. Wetzel,
 No. 3:16-CV-2000, 2017 WL 34700
 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2017) 24, 29, 39, 40

Allah v. Thomas,
 679 F. App’x 216 (3d Cir. 2017) 19, 28, 33

Alspaugh v. McConnell,
 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) 23, 24, 35

Barrett v. Harrington,
 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997) 18

Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.,
 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) 19, 33, 34

Boretti v. Wiscomb,
 930 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1991) 38

Cates v. Crystal Clear Techs., LLC,
 874 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2017)4

Chimenti v. Wetzel,
 No. CV 15-3333, 2018 WL 3388305 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018) 37

Colwell v. Bannister,
 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) 32

Comstock v. McCrary,
 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) 25

Darrah v. Krisher,
 865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017) 33, 34

De’Lonta v. Angelone,
 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) 32

Edmonds v. Robbins,
 67 F. App’x 872 (6th Cir. 2003) 28

Edwards v. Alabama Dep’t of Corr.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (M.D. Ala. 2000)..... 28

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 23, 28

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 26

Flanory v. Bonn,
604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010) 21

French v. Daviess Cty., Ky.,
376 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 32

Golden v. City of Columbus,
404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005) 21

Gordon v. Schilling,
937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) 26, 29

Grinter v. Knight,
532 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2008) 44

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972)..... 21

Hays v. Jefferson Cty., Ky.,
668 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1982) 45

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 23

Hix v. Tennessee Dep’t of Corr.,
196 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2006) 28

Hoffer v. Jones,
290 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2017) 24, 27

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 23

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 41, 42, 43

Knott v. Sullivan,
418 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2005) 40

LeMarbe v. Wisneski,
266 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2001) 19, 35

Lindsay v. Bogle,
92 F. App'x 165 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 43, 48

Love v. Franklin Cty., Ky.,
376 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Ky. 2019)..... 47

Lovelace v. Clarke,
No. 2:19-CV-75, 2019 WL 3728265 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2019) 28, 39

Martin v. Overton,
391 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2004) 21, 44

Moore v. City of Harriman,
272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) passim

Owens v. Hutchinson,
79 F. App'x 159 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Peatross v. City of Memphis,
818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016) 45, 46, 47, 48

Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.,
No. 2:16-CV-04219-NKL, 2017 WL 1968317
(W.D. Mo. May 11, 2017)..... 20, 28, 29, 39

Rhinehart v. Scutt,
894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018) 25, 26, 27

Roe v. Elyea,
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) 19, 24, 32, 33

Rouster v. Cty. of Saginaw,
749 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2014) 20, 26, 35

Shehee v. Luttrell,
199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999) 44

Stafford v. Carter,
No. 1:17-CV-00289-JMS-MJD, 2018 WL 4361639
(S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2018) 24, 27, 29, 37

Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin,
994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) 4, 43, 48

Thomas v. Eby,
481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) 18, 23

Westlake v. Lucas,
537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976) 4, 21, 35, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Other Authorities

Howard J. Worman, *Diagnosis and Treatment of Chronic Hepatitis C in
Incarcerated Patients*, 10 AM. MED. ASS’N J. ETHICS 102 (2008)5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 41, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 3, 43
